monitored to ensure it remains appropriate given the Scheme's long-term objectives.

Life expectancy - The majority of the Scheme’s obligations are to provide benefits for the lifetime

of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the liabilities.

Risk Management

The employers and the trustees have agreed a long-term strategy for reducing investment risk

as and when appropriate. This includes investing some of the scheme's assets in asset classes

with similar profiles to the scheme's liabilities, with the aim of reducing the volatility of the

funding level of the scheme. By investing in assets such as fixed and index-linked gilts, the

scheme is partially protected against inflation being higher than expected.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

139

Sensitivity to key assumptions

The key assumptions used for IAS 19 are: discount rate, inflation and mortality. If different

assumptions were used, this could have a material effect on the results disclosed. The sensitivity

of the results to these assumptions is as follows:

 Change

£m

 New

value

£m

£m

Following a 0.5% decrease in the discount rate, as at 31 March 2025:

Assets  -  24.7

Defined benefit obligations  1.5  (25.3 )

(Deficit)  (1.5 ) (0.6 )

Following a 0.5% increase in the inflation assumption (excluding salary increases), as at

31 March 2025:

Assets  -  24.7

Defined benefit obligations  1.1  (24.9 )

(Deficit) (1.1 ) (0.2 )

Following a one-year improvement in life expectancies, as at 31 March 2025:

Assets  -  24.7

Defined benefit obligations  1.0  (24.8 )

(Deficit) (1.0 ) (0.1 )

Estimate of income and expenditure charge for the coming year

As the plan ceased future accrual from 1 April 2021, no ongoing contribution is expected from

the year ending 31 March 2022, although £0.2m deficit payments remain payable each year

until 1 April 2026.

Year to 31 March   2026

£m

Administration expenses   0.1

Total estimated pension expense   0.1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

140

Royal Household Defined Contribution (Mastertrust) Pension Scheme

Full-time permanent employees joining from 1 April 2002 were entitled to be members of the

Royal Household Defined Contribution (Stakeholder) Pension Scheme, which is administered